City of Madera

Source Water Assessment

A source water assessment was conducted for the City of Madera water system in 2003 and is ongoing as water wells are being developed.  A completed copy of this report may be viewed at City of Madera, Public Works Department 1030 South Gateway Drive Madera, CA 93637 or, a copy may be requested by contacting:

Ronald Hester, Water Quality Specialist
(559) 661-5465

The following chart summarizes potential sources of contamination, in the vicinity of each water well, that could affect water quality:
	Activities
	Water Wells

	Airports - Maintenance/fueling areas
	#26

	Automobile - Body shops, Historic gas stations, Machine shops, Junk/scrap salvage yards
	#25

	Automobile – Gas stations
	#17, #18, #20, #21, #22, #26

	Automobile - Repair shops
	#18, #25

	Boat services/repair/refinishing, sewer collection systems, pesticide/fertilizer/petroleum storage & transfer area
	#18, #31

	Chemical/petroleum processing/storage, dry cleaners, injection wells/dry wells/sumps
	#28

	Dry cleaners, injection wells/dry wells/sumps
	#28

	Fertilizer/pesticide/herbicide application, storm drain discharge points
	#29, #31, 32, #33, #34

	Grazing (>5 large animals or equivalent per acre)
	#23

	Historic waste dumps/landfills
	#25, #26

	Housing – high density (>1 house / 0.5 acres)
	#15, #16, #17, #21, #22, #23, #24, #25, #29, #31, #32, #33, #34

	Metal plating/finishing/fabricating
	#26, #27, #30

	Military installations
	#24

	Transportation corridors - Road right - of - ways (herbicides use areas)
	#15, #16, #17, #29

	Waste Transfer/Recycling stations
	#17, #31, #34

	DISCUSSION OF VULNERABILITY

There is no current Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) exceedance noted in the California Department of Public Health Water Quality Inquiry (WQI) database for City of Madera Water Wells: 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33 and 34.  However, documentation that the following elements have been found in Water Wells 21, and 33 are included in the database:

	

	Water
	
	Sample
	Level
	
	DLR

	Well
	Chemical
	Date
	Detected
	MCL
	

	#21
	DBCP
	6/20/2013
	0.10 ug/L
	0.20 ug/L
	0.01ug/L

	#33
	DBCP
	2/22/2013
	0.088 ug/L
	0.20 ug/L
	0.01ug/L

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

Water Well 33 A water sample was collected 3/1/2005 during initial drilling and was detected for DBCP.  This well was put into service on 8/18/2006 was tested quarterly and has never exceeded the MCL for DBCP.






